
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 2nd August 2022 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, The 

Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on July 5th, 2022.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day before 
the meeting. Additional late material will be uploaded as a supplement on the Council’s 
website on the day of the meeting, should further relevant representations be received 
thereafter.   

5.   FORMER CONTRACT CHEMICALS SITE, BRISTOL ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 
22/00293/FUL (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
Application for determination:  
  
Erection of 43 dwellings, comprising 13 houses and 30 flats, together with associated parking 
and landscaping  

6.   11 NORTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER - 22/00384/FUL (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
Application for determination:  
 
Proposed change of use from Class E to sui generis (betting office) with internal and external 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

alterations.  
7.   LONGLEVENS RUGBY CLUB, LONGLEVENS, GLOUCESTER - 22/00248/FUL 

(Pages 53 - 72) 
 
Application for determination:  
  
Proposed extension and alteration to clubhouse to include new gym, larger ground floor 
lounge bar, addition of balcony and bar area on the first floor. Extension to existing store and 
extended car parking area.  

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of June 2022.  

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday September 6th, 2022 at Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 25 July 2022 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 
For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land wh
[...]
ssment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                          05.07.22 

1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th July 2022.  

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair) Bhaimia, Conder J. Brown, 
Dee, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman, Tracey and Wilson  

 
 

  
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (x2) 
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council 
Locum Planning Solicitor, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance  
Lead Planning Appeals Representative, Hempsted Residents 
Association  
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. D.Brown (Councillor Wilson attended as substitute), Finnegan  

 
 
 

9.      MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7 June 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair.  
 

 
10      DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Melvin declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 (Land at Hill Farm 
- 20/00315/OUT) owing to having expressed outright opposition to the application 
prior to the committee meeting. She took no part in members’ discussion on the 
item nor did she vote on it.  
 
Councillors Morgan and Toleman declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Land at Hill Farm - 20/00315/OUT) owing to being residents of Hempsted.  
 

11     LATE MATERIAL 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.07.22 

 

2 

Late material had been circulated in respect of agenda Item 5 (Former Interbrew Site 
- 22/00014/FUL) and agenda item 6 (Land at Hill Farm - 20/00315/OUT)  
 
 
 

12.    FORMER INTERBREW SITE, EASTERN AVENUE, GLOUCESTER - 22/00014/FUL 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for 
development of a site to create fourteen industrial units having Planning Use Class 
E(g) (ii
[...]
 officer. 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.07.22 

 

3 

Councillor J. Brown stated that she was pleased to see that there was a condition 
imposed that required there to be seagull mitigation measures put in place before 
any development.  
 
The Chair said that he believed that it was a sensible application.  
 
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation as 
amended in the late material:  
 
RESOLVED that: -  planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement to secure a financial contribution for Travel Plan monitoring as at 
paragraph 6.73 of the report and the conditions outlined in the report and amended 
in the late material.   
  
  
  
 
13.      LAND AT HILL FARM, HEMPSTED, GLOUCESTER - 20/00315/OUT 
 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an outline planning 
application for the erection of up to 215 dwellings (amended from 245) with public 
open space, structural planting and landscaping, surface water flood mitigation and 
attenuation and vehicular access point from Hempsted Lane. All matters reserved 
except for means of vehicular access. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the various matters including those that were 
acceptable, those that would require further consideration at the reserved matters 
stage and the reasons why the application was recommended for refusal as set out 
in the report. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer further summarised the content of the late material, 
which stated that there was a potential for contamination. She stated, however, that 
she was content that the issue of contamination could be dealt with via conditions  
and therefore her original recommendation for refusal for the reasons set out in the 
report remained unchanged. 
 
The Planning Lead Appeals planning representative for the Hempsted 
Residents Association addressed the committee in opposition of the 
application. 
 
He objected to the application on the follo
[...]
recedent that granting an application within a 
Cordon Sanitaire would set locally and nationally. 
 
The Chair noted that the first reason for refusal outlined in the report would not 
change and that he could not support development in the cordon sanitaire. He said 
he was content to support the officer's recommendation for refusal for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 
 
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation:  
 
RESOLVED that: - had a non-determination appeal not been submitted, the 
application would have been recommended for refusal on the grounds outlined in the 
report. 
 
14. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of May 2022 was noted.  
 
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 2 August 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6:00pm  
Time of conclusion:  8:01pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



13  

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
 

Address/Location: Former Contract Chemicals Site Bristol Road Gloucester GL2 5BX 
  

Application No: 22/00293/FUL 
  

Ward: Podsmead 
  

Expiry Date: 9.8.2022 

  

Proposal: 
Erection of 43 dwellings, comprising 13 houses and 30 flats, together with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

  

Report by: David Millinship 
  

Appendices Site Location Plan 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The proposed development site is located approximately 2km south of the city centre of 
Gloucester. It is to the south of Newark Road and spans from Bristol road to the west to 
Tuffley Crescent to the east. It is relatively level in gradient. To the north east and south 
east, the site abuts modern residential development that has relatively recently been 
constructed. To the south west the site then abuts land belong to SHB Hire Ltd, a 
commercial operator, with a specialist aluminium /alloys production plant, Avon Metals 
Limited then located some 170m further south west.
[...]
arty Wall Act 1996 – 
explanatory booklet. 

 
Note 3 
In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF the Local Planning Authority has sought 
to determine the application in a positive and proactive manner by offering pre-application 
advice, publishing guidance to assist the applicant, and publishing to the council's website 
relevant information received during the consideration of the application thus enabling the 
applicant to be kept informed as to how the case was proceeding. 

 
Note 4 
It should be noted that listed building consent and Advertisement consent is also required 
for the works proposed and they must not be undertaken unless that consent has also 
been granted.  

 
 
 

Person to Contact: Rhiannon Murphy (01452 396361) 

Page 50



49  

Planning Application: 22/00384/FUL 
  

Address: 11 Northgate Street 
  

Committee Date: 02.08.2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



50  

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 02.08.2022 
  

Address/Location: Longlevens Rugby Club, Longlevens, Gloucester 
  

Application No: 22/00248/FUL 
  

Ward: Longlevens 
  

Expiry Date: 08.06.2022 
  

Applicant: Longlevens Rugby Football Club 
  

 
Proposal: 

Proposed extension and alteration to clubhouse to include new gym, larger 
ground floor lounge bar, addition of balcony and bar area on the first floor. 
Extension to existing store and extended car parking area. 

  

Report by: Rhiannon Murphy 
  

 
Appendices: 

1. Site Location Plan 
2. Proposed Site Plan 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 

Longlevens Rugby Club is located within the Longlevens ward of Gloucester north of 
Longford Lane and comprises buildings associated with the club, an existing car parking 
area, playing fields and a recreational play area. The site is well screened to the south by a 
row of mature trees and hedging. 

1.2 
 

Immediately next to the site to the east is the Longlevens Football club building. 

 
1.3 

Other surrounding development includes residential properties to the south, east and north 
and Milestone School to the west. 

 
1.4 

This planning application seeks a number of alterations and extensions. The existing 
access to the site from Longford Lane would be removed and replaced with a new access 
further west. In order to facilitate this, plans would include the loss of two trees and the 
planting of two replacement trees to the south east of the site. 

1.5 
 

The proposal would involve the alteration and extension of the existing car parking area to 
provide parking for up to 69 vehicles (total increase of 40 spaces). The car parking area 
would extend west into an area of existing green space. 

1.6 The proposal includes a number of extensions and alterations to the existing clubhouse 
building. The building would be extended to the east and south to allow for the construction 
of a new gym including treatment room and storage. This extension is single storey with a 
flat roof and would be constructed from facing brickwork walls, flat roof composite 
membrane and double glazed UPVC windows and doors. Page 53

Agenda Item 7



51  

 The application includes the construction of a single storey flat roof extension to the north 
and west side of the building with balcony above which would allow for an extended lounge 
bar area on the ground floor and balcony on the first floor. Just north of the building beyond 
the single storey extension, a patio area would be created. The proposal would include the 
introduction of a part two storey extension on the west side elevation to contain the new 
staircase and an entrance canopy would be constructed. 

1.7 The proposal would also invol
[...]
s Discharge of condition 30 of permission 18/00685/|FUL 24/06/22 

22/00540/ADV Grant The Real Greek 
Erection of 3 x internally illuminated fascia signs and 3 x internally illuminated projecting 

signs 08/06/22 

22/00564/CONDIT ALLDIS 36 St Marys Square Discharge of condition 3 of permission 21/00874/FUL (details of railings) 24/06/22 

22/00580/TCM NO OBJ 
 

Telecommuncations Site at Mercia Road & St Oswald Roa 
Removal and installation of monopole masts with antennas, cabinet and all ancillary 

development 30/06/22 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Copyright Notice for viewing documents via Public Access

	2 Minutes
	5 FORMER CONTRACT CHEMICALS SITE, BRISTOL ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 22/00293/FUL
	6 11 NORTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER - 22/00384/FUL
	7 LONGLEVENS RUGBY CLUB, LONGLEVENS, GLOUCESTER - 22/00248/FUL
	8 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 2nd August 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Morgan (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman, Hyman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
  
Planning Development Manager.  
Senior Planning Officer (x2).  
Locum Planning Solicitor, One Legal.  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer. 
  
Also in Attendance  
 
Tetra Tech Noise Consultant.  
Senior Planner, Lichfields.  
Longlevens Football Club representative.  
Longlevens Rugby Club representative (applicant). 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Taylor and Conder 
  
 

 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th July 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sawyer declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (Longlevens 
Rugby Club, Longlevens, Gloucester, 22/00248/FUL) owing to her position as ward 
Councillor for Longlevens. 
 

18. LATE MATERIAL  
 
There was no late material to circulate on this occasion. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

2 

 
19. FORMER CONTRACT CHEMICALS SITE, BRISTOL ROAD, GLOUCESTER - 

22/00293/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for the 
erection of 43 dwellings, comprising 13 houses and 30 flats, together with 
associated parking and landscaping.  
  
The Noise Consultant for Tetra Tech addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
  
He argued that it should be granted for the following reasons: 
  
- Numerous noise surveys had been undertaken during both daytime and nighttime, 
and all had retuned assessments which were under statutory noise limits and within 
the criteria of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS).  
- WRS had been consulted and had not raised any objections to the proposal or the 
submitted noise survey.  
- Avon Metals Ltd had objected to the application due to the ‘Agent of Change’ 
principle of the NPPF but, a freedom of information request had confirmed that no 
complaints regarding noise had been made (from nearby residential properties) 
regarding previous noise generating operations at Avon Metals.  
- Avon Metals had sought a mitigation payment, however an independent 
assessment had confirmed that this was not required.  
- It was likely that Bristol Road traffic would be the main source of noise in the area. 
 
 
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning the 
distance between the proposed development and the Avon Metals site, the purpose 
of the storage warehouse, the opening and closing times of Avon Metals Ltd and 
the storage warehouse, details of the s106 agreement, whether there were any 
concerns about contamination, refuse arrangements, landscaping, proposals for 
open space improvements and whether viability assessments were subject to any 
auditing or scrutiny as follows: 
  
- In relation to the distance between the proposed development and Avon Metals, 
the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the site boundary ran approximately 180 
metres to the South of the existing Avon Metals site. He noted that there was a 
large storage unit located between the development site and Avon Metals and it 
was his assessment that this could largely block noise from the development site. 
He further noted that the main source of noise in the area was the traffic along 
Bristol Road, and that an assessment had been undertaken by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS). The Noise Consultant confirmed that they were 
satisfied that the levels met the necessary criteria and no noise complaints had 
been made by occupiers of existing dwellings located the same distance from the 
Avon Metals site.  
- The storage warehouse was used for commercial purposes relating to the hire of 
cars and other vehicles (B8 storage and distribution use).  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

3 

- The operating times of both Avon Metals and the adjacent storage warehouse 
would have been assessed as part of the noise survey. It was anticipated that 
operating times would likely be broadly in line with office hours. 
- With regard to the s106 agreement, it was confirmed that approval would be 
subject to a provision of a £27k contribution for affordable housing. The Senior 
Planning Officer explained that a greater contribution had originally been requested, 
however the applicant had submitted a viability assessment which had been 
reviewed by an independent consultant, confirming that contributions towards open 
space and libraries would have made the development unviable. It was explained 
that as affordable housing was the primary concern of the local authority, that would 
take priority over any other contribution considerations.  
- The wider site had been subject to remediation works and the independent 
consultant had not raised any objections or complaints about possible 
contamination. It was explained that this would be an issue which would be 
highlighted in the risk assessment that is to be secured under a planning condition 
and, if contamination was found, further remediation of the application site would be 
required.  
- A refuse traffic plan had been submitted and it had been demonstrated on this 
plan that a refuse vehicle could enter the site and turn around successfully. The 
blocks of flats and dwellings all have accessible bin storage areas.  
- There was a clause in the conditions relating to tree planting, and the finer details 
relating to this would be outlined in the discharge of the condition. 
 - The contributions towards open space, sport and recreational facilities would not 
be sought for viability reasons. The Senior Planning Officer explained that a viability 
assessment had concluded that in order for the scheme to be viable, there would 
only be £27k available for affordable housing and contributions. Since the council’s 
priority was affordable housing provision, the other contributions had been dropped. 
- In relation to viability assessments, it was confirmed that these assessments were 
not accepted at face value and were reviewed by an independent assessor. The 
Senior Planning Officer noted that there had been some back and forth between 
the consultants on the s106 contributions with the outcome of the review being that 
£27k was the amount available if the scheme was to be viable. 
  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to a question from a Member as to 
whether a site visit ought to have been undertaken as follows: 
  
- If the Committee felt a site visit was essential, they had the option to request a site 
visit prior to the committee meeting. 
  
Members’ Debate 
  
Councillor J. Brown stated that she was unable to support the application. She was 
concerned that a contribution of £27k was not enough to deliver the affordable 
housing required by the evolving Gloucester City Plan. She also felt the proposed 
development was too close in proximity to the commercial premises.  
  
Councillor Bhaimia raised concerns that there might be implications on residents’ 
health. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

4 

Councillor Tracey noted that it was a large site and expressed the view that the 
area was ideal for a development of this kind, noting that there were small houses 
being built adjacent to the proposed development site Councillor Hyman 
commented that £27k did not seem like a lot of money, however when all conditions 
were taken into consideration, he saw no planning reasons why the application 
should be refused.  
  
The Chair moved and Councillor Tracey seconded the officer’s recommendation: 
  
RESOLVED that: - Planning permission is granted subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

20. 11 NORTHGATE STREET, GLOUCESTER - 22/00384/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a 
change of use from Class E to sui generis (betting office) with internal and external 
alterations.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the application concerned a grade II 
listed building and fronted onto Northgate Street. She noted that the site was 
located in a primary shopping area and whilst the change of use away from retail 
would be regrettable, the proposal would bring a vacant historic building back into 
use.  
  
  
The Senior Planner for Lichfields addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
  
He argued that it should be granted for the following reasons: 
  
  
- The application was in accordance with the statutory development plan and 
consistent with planning policy framework.  
- The proposal met policy tests for change of use, including increased footfall in the 
area to generate income for local businesses.  
- The unit was no longer considered suitable for A1 (retail) use as the vacant unit 
had been advertised since 2017 through marketing brochures and boards. - No 
proposals had been received from ARC retail aside from Boyle Sports.  
- The proposal was in line with policy SD2 concerning retail and city centres.  
- The applicant had worked collaboratively with the local planning officers.  
- The applicant had amended the initial plans to satisfy policy SD4 in the Joint Core 
Strategy, which requires the design of the development to be appropriate to the 
setting.  
- Listed building and advertisement consent had been obtained since the 
application was submitted.  
- In respect of concerns raised regarding the existing number of betting shops in 
Gloucester city centre, it was noted that the establishments had reduced from 7 to 
5. Therefore, the proposal would reinstate one of the closures rather than adding an 
additional premises. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

5 

- The change of use would contribute towards the economic development of the 
city, as the betting shop would create 3 full-time and 3 part-time jobs. 
  
  
The Senior Planning Office responded to Members’ questions concerning whether 
the proposal was based on the same site as a previous application considered by 
the Committee for a gaming centre, how children would be prevented from entering 
the establishment, why the signage had not been reviewed by a conservation 
officer, the location of betting shops in the city, whether the Licensing Committee 
could review the proposal, opening times, whether a license had been applied for 
and listed building considerations, including whether a statutory body had been 
approached, as follows: 
  
- The gaming centre proposal which had previously been considered by the 
Committee related to a different site.  
- Age restrictions at the premises would be a licensing matter. 
 - The signage review had since been resolved.  
- There were two betting shops located on Westgate Street and two on Southgate. 
All betting shops had city centre locations.  
- All gambling premises needed to adhere to the law and would need to apply for 
the appropriate license. This matter would be dealt with outside of the planning 
application process.  
- In relation to the 8am-10pm operating times, the opening and closing times of 
surrounding properties had been taken into consideration and the proposed 
opening times would be in keeping with the area.  
- The applicant would not apply for a license until planning permission was granted.  
- The proposed works would not harm the listed building and it was noted that 
developing the unit would bring a historic building back into use. The Senior 
Planning Officer clarified that consultation had taken place with conservation 
officers and listed building consent had been obtained. She explained that a 
national authority would not be approached for an application of this scale. 
  
Members’ Debate 
  
Councillor Tracey raised concerns regarding unisex toilet provision and the 8am -
10pm opening times. She noted that there were two churches in the area and 
raised concerns about bin provision and narrow pavements. She did not feel the 
proposed development was in keeping with the area.  
  
Councillor Melvin expressed concern about increasing the number of betting shops 
in the city centre, noting that it was not the position of the council to support the 
establishment of gambling establishments. She also expressed the view that efforts 
to let the unit had been limited. Councillor Melvin commented that that the building 
was very attractive with a good location on Northgate Street, and she was 
concerned that the appearance of betting shops would not be in keeping with the 
area. She was also concerned about the message that granting permission might 
give to the public.  
  
Councillor Hyman noted that his main concern was the listed building element of 
the application. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

6 

  
The Chair stated that he had sympathy with Members’ views but that he was 
mindful that that the Committee needed to deal with the application on planning 
grounds. He reminded Members that they needed to consider the application in 
front of them rather than any previous applications considered by the Committee.  
  
The Chair moved and Councillor Tracey seconded the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Upon that motion being put to a vote and lost, Councillor Melvin moved, and 
Councillor Tracey seconded a motion to refuse the application based on the 
detrimental impact the granting of the application would have on a Grade II listed 
building, the negative impact the granting of application would have on the 
conservation area, and the loss of retail space. 
  
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission be refused due to the detrimental impact 
the granting of the application would have on a Grade II listed building, the negative 
impact the granting of application would have on the conservation area, and the 
loss of retail space. 
 

21. LONGLEVENS RUGBY CLUB, LONGLEVENS, GLOUCESTER - 22/00248/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a 
proposed extension and alteration to Longlevens Rugby Club clubhouse to include 
a new gym, larger ground floor lounge bar, addition of a balcony and bar area on 
the first floor, and an extension store and extended car parking area. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer noted that Longlevens Rugby Club comprises buildings 
associated with the club, a car park area, playing fields and a recreational play 
area. She explained that the Longlevens Football Club building was immediately 
next to the Longlevens Rugby Club building and other surrounding developments 
included residential properties to the south, east, north and Milestone School to the 
west. She further noted that the proposal included a number of extensions and 
alterations to the existing clubhouse building. 
  
A representative of Longlevens Football Club addressed the Committee in 
opposition of the application. 
  
He objected on the following grounds: 
  
 - The proposal was not discussed with the football club beforehand.  
- The gap between the proposed extension would leave just 1 metre space between 
the Longlevens Rugby Club and Longlevens Football Club’s changing rooms, which 
would have safety implications for football club members accessing the changing 
rooms as the gap would reduce to 25cm when the door to the changing room was 
open.  
- The club had met with the applicant to request that the proposed extension be 
amended to provide a gap of 2 metres, but the parties were unable to reach an 
agreement  
- The club had looked into amending the angle of the changing room door to open 
inwards but had found this was unlikely to resolve the issue. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

7 

- Longlevens Football Club already experienced issues with drainage due to root 
damage from nearby trees. There were concerns that the proposed rugby club 
extension would exasperate this further.  
- Concerns had been raised regarding the proposed new tarmac car park and the 
implication that the rugby pitch would move further into the sports field and take up 
more space which was regularly used by the football club.  
- The football club were in the process of applying for a lease which would allow 
them to make improvements to the pitches. 
  
A representative of Longlevens Rugby Club (applicant) addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
  
  
He argued that it should be granted for the following reasons:  
  
- Access to the football club changing rooms was the main concern and the rugby 
club would argue that amending the changing room door to open inwards would 
resolve this problem. 
 - The football club had no legal right to use the door as it opened onto rugby club 
property.  
- The rugby club had outgrown the facility and needed more space to meet the 
needs of its membership. It was noted that the rugby club accommodated over 250 
players, including over 50 senior players, 30 walking rugby players and many mixed 
ability, girls, and women players. It was noted that at the moment, there were no 
changing facilities to meet the needs of women and girls, and this was one of the 
reasons the club needed to expand.  
- A lift was needed to accommodate players of mixed ability. 
  
  
The Senior Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning 
drainage, the space between the proposed extension and the football club’s 
changing rooms, the purpose of the extension, whether the materials would match 
the existing building, tree loss and whether the proposal included an additional 
entrance as follows: 
  
- Drainage was considered as a condition in the report, and existing drainage would 
be dealt with at the building regulation phase.  
- The extension would retain a 1 metre gap alongside the building.  
- The proposed extension would include a new gym, larger clubhouse bar space, a 
balcony and a bar area on the first floor. There was also lift provision in the plans.  
- The proposal would use materials matching the existing building.  
- The plans would include the loss of two trees which would be replaced by two 
additional trees to the south-east of the site.  
- The proposal included one entrance. 
  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to a Member’s question regarding 
disabled access to the football club’s changing rooms as follows: 
  
- The existing door would be unaffected but there would likely be implications for 
the space outside. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.08.22 

 

8 

  
Members’ Debate 
  
Councillor Finnegan commented that she liked the proposal.  
  
Councillor Tracey also noted her support for the proposal but was concerned about 
the issues raised by Longlevens Football Club, particularly in relation to the 
changing room entrance and the prospect of the football club membership 
expanding in the future.  
  
Councillor Melvin observed that the proposed extension as it stood would have an 
implication for Longlevens Football Club and raised concerns that the issue could 
cause a divide between Longlevens’ football and rugby communities. She 
expressed a preference to allow more time for the parties to discuss the access 
arrangement and try to find a solution between themselves.  
Councillor Melvin moved and Councillor Tracey seconded a motion to defer the 
application due to concerns regarding access arrangements, and to provide a 
further opportunity for the applicant and Longlevens Football Club to reach an 
agreement. 
  
RESOLVED that: - The application is deferred due to concerns regarding access 
arrangements, and to provide a further opportunity for the applicant and Longlevens 
Football Club to reach an agreement.  
  
  
In response to an additional question from Councillor D. Brown after the final 
agenda item had been discussed as to when Members would start receiving a list of 
weekly planning applications again, the Planning Development Manager noted that 
weekly lists were available on the City Council’s website but confirmed his 
understanding that the IT issues which halted the weekly lists to Members were 
close to being resolved. 
 

22. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of July 2022 was noted.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted 
 

23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 6th September 2022.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.33 pm  

Chair 
 

 


